
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 12 January 2016 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Mr Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 20 January 2016 commencing at 6.00 pm 

for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 November 2015 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4  PUBLIC REPRESENTATION  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To receive a representation from Mr Higgins, a spokesperson for the Blackpool 
Supporters Trust, in accordance with Procedure Rule 9 and a response from Councillor 
Blackburn, Leader of the Council. 

 
5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS TO COUNCIL  (Pages 11 - 34) 

 
 To consider the attached reports to Council from the Leader of the Council, the Deputy 

Leader of the Council (Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs) and the Cabinet Secretary 
(Resilient Communities). 
 
Members are reminded that: 
 

 Each Senior Executive Member has up to three minutes to present their report, 
after which there will be a period of no longer than 15 minutes per report for 
questions/comments (a green card will give a one minute warning, red for the 
end of the debate). 

 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 

 

 There will be a period of up to ten minutes for a response from the Senior 
Executive Member (or relevant Cabinet Member) at the end of the questions/ 
comments for each report. 

 
6  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2016/ 2017  (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 7 December 

2015 relating to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  
 

7  BLACKPOOL LOCAL PLAN PART 1: CORE STRATEGY  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 18 January 2016 
relating to the adoption of the Core Strategy. 

 
8  WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2016/ 2020  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 18 January 2016 

relating to the Workforce Strategy 2016/ 2020. 
 

9  LOCAL AUTHORITY DECLARATION ON HEALTHY WEIGHT  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 18 January 2016 
relating to the Local Authority’s Declaration on Healthy Weight. 

 
 



 

 

10  MAYOR ELECT FOR 2016/ 2017   
 

 To determine who should be invited to offer themselves for election as Mayor at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council on 16 May 2016 and agree that the meeting commence 
at 2.00pm, as it has in previous years. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: (01253) 477034, e-mail yvonne.burnett@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Callow (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Brown 
Cain 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
Collett 

Cox 
Critchley 
Cross 
Galley 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 
Jones 
Kirkland 

Matthews 
Maycock 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
Ryan 
Scott 
Singleton 

Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
L Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Mrs Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Place 
Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services) 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services/ Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Adam Ogden, Communications Officer 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Blackburn and Campbell declared prejudicial interests in agenda item 11a 
‘Notice of Motion:  Homless Organisations in Blackpool’ as both were employed by Bay 
Housing Association. 
 
Councillors Critchley, Hutton and L Taylor declared personal interests in agenda item 11b 
‘Notice of Motion:  Blackpool Tenants Right to Buy’ as Council appointed non-Executive 
Directors of Blackpool Coastal Housing Ltd.  
 
Councillor G Coleman declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 ‘Executive Member 
Report from the Leader of the Council’ as he was a licensed taxi driver. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 September 2015 be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor informed the Council that agenda item 11b ‘Notice of Motion:  Blackpool 
Tenants Right to Buy’ would be considered prior to agenda item 11a.  There were no 
other announcements on this occasion. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS TO COUNCIL 
 
The Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Secretary 
presented reports to the Council on work undertaken in their own portfolio area and 
those portfolios under their responsibility.   
 
The reports covered corporate, strategic and policy issues, together with work being 
undertaken in transforming services and with partners.   
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Councillor Stansfield joined the meeting following consideration of the report from 

the Leader of the Council. 
 

(2) During debate on the report from the Deputy Leader of the Council, the Council 
agreed to extend the time limit for speeches by an additional three minutes. 

 
(3) In response to questions from members, Councillor Campbell agreed to provide a 

response for: 

 Councillor Clapham on the monetary value of contracts awarded to suppliers 
from both within and outside of the Borough.  

 Councillor Galley on whether the team enforcing the Public Space Protection 
Orders would also enforce Fixed Penalty Notices for littering.  

 Councillor Mrs Callow on whether the proposed introduction of a motorhome 
parking area at the top of Princes Way (Anchorsholme) would negatively affect 
bathing water quality. 

 Councillor Clapham to clarify the criterion and the number of high value 
properties that may be required for sale under proposals set out in the Housing 
and Planning Bill. 

 Councillor T Williams on the number of responses that had been received 
following the recent consultation on library opening hours. 

 Councillor Mrs Callow on the sale price for the Westgate House site and to 
Councillor T Williams on details of the purchase and whether the site would 
provide employment opportunities for Blackpool residents. 

 Councillor Mrs Callow on the age groups of those residents that had been 
identified as struggling with literacy and to Councillor T Williams on how they 
had been identified. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

5  STATEMENT OF POLICY AND PRINCIPLES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 
Members considered the recommendations from the Executive in relation to proposals 
for the revised Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005.  It was 
reported that a period of consultation had been undertaken and that the revised policy 
would be published as required, before it came into effect on 31 January 2016. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Campbell proposed (and Councillor Hutton seconded): 
 

‘To approve the revised Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, 
as recommended by the Executive. ‘  
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
6  COUNCIL PLAN 2015/ 2020 
 
Members considered the recommendations from the Executive relating to the proposed 
Council Plan for 2015-2020, which set out the strategic direction for the Council and how 
it would improve the lives of local people as well as measuring progress. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 

‘To approve the Council Plan 2015/ 2020, as recommended by the Executive.’ 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
7  GOVERNANCE REVIEW - COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The Council received a report on the governance review that had been undertaken to 
explore ways to develop collaborative working across Lancashire Councils on economic 
related matters.   
 
It was noted that the review contained a number of ambitions for Lancashire relating to 
investment in the area and co-ordinated infrastructure planning and housing provision.  
Members also noted that a number of governance options had been considered and that 
the Lancashire Leaders, at their meeting on 1 September 2015, had considered the 
principle of a Combined Authority as the preferred vehicle for collaborative working.   
 
Members were aware that a Cities and Loca
[...]
the Council to confirm its 
commitment in regard to its position in deploying a most responsible position in the 
distribution of Housing Benefit to these sectors.’ 
 
Members then went on to debate the motion. 
 

Motion lost:  The motion was submitted to the Council and lost. 
 
Note:  Having declared prejudicial interests, Councillor Blackburn and Campbell left the 
meeting prior to discussion on the item. 
 
   
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.42 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 8



 

Council:   
20 January 2016 

 

 
 

 

PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 
 
  NAME SUBJECT 

1. Mr Andy Higgins 
(spokesperson for the 
Blackpool Supporters 
Trust). 

Mr Higgins wishes to speak on the following issue: 
 
“As matters on and off the pitch continue to deteriorate and 
tensions are becoming inflamed within the local community, 
this is increasingly a matter of grave local concern. The fact 
that this deteriorating situation is seemingly being actively 
encouraged by the actions of the club's owners is also 
something that cannot be ignored.  
 
To date relevant stakeholders with an interest in these 
matters (such as the FA, the Football League, the DCMS, all 
three local Members of Parliament and Government 
representatives up to ministerial level) have all expressed 
concern and a willingness to assist.  
 
I believe that the Council needs to show an interest, to get 
involved and to act in response to these concerns”. 
 

  
Response to be given by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Simon Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 
NOTE: The representative will be able to speak for up to a maximum of five minutes. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council 

20 January 2016 

AGENDA ITEM 5(a) 

 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL –‘CORPORATE’ PORTFOLIO AREA 
COUNCILLOR SIMON BLACKBURN 
 

 

The fu
[...]
nimum of 25 tenants across the six month pilot period.  

 
Cremations 
I am happy to report the cremations service has worked to plan over the last 12 months 
(including moving from 30 minute to 45 minutes services) and coped well over the Christmas 
period in dealing with the unusual peak that this time of year unfortunately brings. 
 
We wish to continue to develop the service and are hosting a discussion evening in late January 
with representatives from Funeral Directors and the clergy on how to extend the service 
further. 
 

Page 34



/Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  20  January 2016 

 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2016/ 2017 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 7 December 
2015 relating to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To agree that the Council continue to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be 
awarded in cases of exceptional hardship. 
 

2.2 To agree that the reduction applied to Working Age claimants remains at 27.11% for 
the 2016/ 2017  Scheme and that the main elements and method of calculating 
awards previously agreed by Council on 22 January 2015 will remain the same. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is approved by 31 January 2016 
avoiding the financial risk associated with the Government imposed default scheme. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 There are no other options as the Council must approve a Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
each year. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 
 

The relevant Council priority is “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience”. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 The Executive at its meeting on 7 December considered a proposed Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2016/ 2017.  The Executive was informed that the 
Government grant for Council Tax Reduction Scheme is equal to less than 90% of the 
Government forecast funding levels had Council Tax Benefits continued. This was 
expected to leave a shortfall in funding of £3.22million based on estimates of 
demand and assumptions regarding the basis of calculation for the central 
Government grant. The level of Government support is fixed and the Council adopted 
a self-funding Scheme under which all working age claimants had to pay at least 
27.11% of their Council Tax in 2013/ 2014 and this remained the case in subsequent 
years. 
 

5.2 The Blackpool Scheme incorporates the national pensioner scheme decided by 
Government. This ensures that support continues at existing levels for pensioners. In 
Blackpool, pensioners currently account for 38% of the caseload. 
 

5.3 For working-age claims there is a means-tested assessment, predominantly based 
upon the former Council Tax Benefit rules, to establish entitlement. A percentage 
reduction is then applied at the end of the assessment.  
 

5.4 Although the 2016/17 scheme will, as far as is possible, have the same design 
principles as that currently in operation a change to one element for 2016/17 is 
proposed. The Government has announced its intention to remove the family 
premium from housing benefit for children born after April 2016 or for new claims 
made after that date. The Council proposes to do the same for its Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2016/17 to keep this element of the scheme the same as 
housing benefit.  This change will apply to working age claimants who are not in 
receipt of certain benefits such as Income Support, Income Based Job Seekers 
Allowance or Income-Re
[...]
erations: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

Extensive public consultation was undertaken during 2012 to develop the 2013/ 2014 
Blackpool Scheme.  Although the main elements and method of calculating awards 
will remain the same, further public consultation has taken place in respect of the 
proposed changes to the family premium.  A summary of the public consultation 
response and the Council’s response were included within the revised Equality 
Impact Analysis. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

There are no additional background papers to this report.  
 

 

Page 38



Appendix 6(a) 

Notice of: EXECUTIVE 
 

Decision Number: EX48/2015 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting: 7th December 2015 

 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2016/2017 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To seek approval for the proposals for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2016/17. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 

To recommend to the Council to agree to continue to operate a Discretionary 
Discount Policy for Council Tax to be awarded in cases of exceptional hardship as set 
out at Section 3 of Appendix 2a, to the Executive report.   
 
To recommend to the Council that the reduction applied to Working Age claimants 
remains at 27.11% for the 2016/17 Scheme and that the main elements and method 
of calculating awards previously agreed by Council on 21st  January 2015 will remain 
the same.   
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is approved by 31st January 2016 avoiding 
the financial risks associated with the Government imposed default scheme. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3
[...]
cy: 
 

15.0 Call-in information: 
 

15.1 Are there any grounds for urgency, which would cause this decision to 
be exempt from the call-in process?  
 

 
No 

15.2 If yes, please give reason: 
 

 
TO BE COMPLETED BY THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE 

 
16.0 Scrutiny Committee Chairman (where appropriate): 

 
 Date informed: 27th November 

2015 
 

Date approved: 
 

      

17.0 Declarations of interest (if applicable): 
 

17.1 None  
 

18.0 Executive decision: 
 

18.1 The Executive resolved as follows: 
 

1. To recommend to the Council to agree to continue to operate a Discretionary 
Discount Policy for Council Tax to be awarded in cases of exceptional hardship 
as set out at Section 3 of Appendix 2a, to the Executive report.   

 
2. To recommend to the Council that the reduction applied to Working Age 

Page 44

https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Benefits/Documents/Local-Council-Tax-Support-2015-16.pdf
https://www.blackpool.gov.uk/Residents/Benefits/Documents/Local-Council-Tax-Support-2015-16.pdf


Appendix 6(a) 

claimants remains at 27.11% for the 2016/17 Scheme and that the main 
elements and method of calculating awards previously agreed by Council on 
21st  January 2015 will remain the same.   

 
18.2 Date of Decision:    

 
 7th December 2015 

 
19.0 Reason(s) for decision: 

 
 To ensure a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is approved by 31st January 2016 avoiding 

the financial risks associated with the Government imposed default scheme. 
 

19.1 Date Decision published: 
 

 7th December 2015 
 

20.0 Executive Members present:   
 

20.1 Councillor Cain, in the Chair 
 
Councillors Collett, Jackson, Jones, Kirkland, I Taylor and Mrs Wright 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Blackburn and Smith who were engaged 
elsewhere on Council business. 
 

21.0 Call-in:   
 

21.1       
 

22.0 Notes:   
 

22.1       
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



/Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Gillian Campbell, Deputy Leader of the Council 

(Tourism, Economic Growth and Jobs) 

Date of Meeting:  20  January 2016 

 

BLACKPOOL LOCAL PLAN PART 1: CORE STRATEGY - ADOPTION 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 18 January 
2016 relating to the adoption of the Core Strategy. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

 The Executive will be recommended to recommend to Council: 
 

2.1 To accept the Inspector’s findings and his recommendations and adopt the Blackpool 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy with the Main Modifications recommended by the 
Inspector as set out in Appendix 2(a) (ii) and with the additional (minor) 
modifications to the Core Strategy set out in Appendix 2(b) and the amended Policies 
Maps at Appendix 2(c) (ii) on the Executive agenda. 
 

2.2 To authorise the Chief Executive to undertake the necessary steps for the adoption 
process to be completed. 
 

2.3 To authorise the Director of Place to make any final modifications to improve 
readability and the final presentation of the document, and to correct any factual 
matters or typographical errors. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To progress Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy, which forms part of the 
statutory planning framework, to adoption to support Blackpool’s future 
regeneration and growth. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No,  
If the Local Plan  is 

approved it will 
become the new 

Planning Policy 
document 

 
3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s 

approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 The earlier Issues and Options document set out a range of alternative strategic 
development options, which have been considered in detail.  The Preferred Options 
document April 20
[...]
 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

Extensive consultation has taken place during the preparation of the Core Strategy as 
referred in paragraph 5.3 of this report.  The outcome of the consultations has 
informed subsequent iterations of the Strategy. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

There are no additional background papers to this report.  
 

 

Page 50



/Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Simon Blackburn, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  20  January 2016 

 

WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2016/ 2020  
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 18 January 
2016 relating to the Workforce Strategy 2016/ 2020. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

 The Executive will be recommended to recommend to Council: 
 

2.1 To approve the Workforce Strategy 2016/ 2020.  
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1 
 

The Workforce Strategy is a key element of the Council’s corporate business planning 
framework and is designed to provide direction for the current and future 
management and development of people across the Council.  It is an over-arching 
document that informs business planning, workforce planning, employment policy 
development, procedures and practice.  
 
The current People Strategy developed in 2010 is due to expire and a new five-year 
strategy has been developed by the Human Resources Team working in conjunction 
with the Corporate Leadership Team in order to identify key actions which will help 
us to ensure the workforce fits into the overall vision and priorities for Blackpool. The 
new strategy also reviews progress on the 2010/ 2015 strategy. 
 

3.2 The Workforce Strategy is developed at a time of unprecedented change and funding 
cuts. The purpose of the strategy is to ensure that employees are developed and 
empowered to deliver their objectives, which are aligned t
[...]
he recommendation of the Executive from its meeting on 18 January 
2016 relating to the Local Authority’s Declaration on Healthy Weight. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

 The Executive will be recommended to recommend to Council: 
 

2.1 To sign up to the Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight including both the 
national themes outlined in paragraph 5.2 and the local priorities outlined at 
paragraph 5.3 of the Executive agenda. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Obesity is a serious Public Health problem for the town and contributes significantly 
to poor health.  Not only does obesity result in an increase in chronic disease leading 
to distress and sickness, there are significant impacts for the broader economy of 
Blackpool through disability, unemployment and burden on the social care system.   
 

3.2 The picture for the children in Blackpool is a major concern.  The data from the 
National Child Measurement Programme for 2014/ 2015 shows that 26% of 
Reception children (approximately 2,600) have excess weight (overweight or obese) 
compared to 23% for the North West and 22% nationally.  The children are also 
weighed in Year 6 and for the same year, 38% have excess weight compared to 34% 
for the North West and 33% nationally.  Rates of overweight and obesity are 
increasing faster than the national average, which appears to be starting to level off. 
 

3.3 High levels of sugar consumption, particularly in the form of sugary drinks, are 
increasingly being recognised as a key driver of obesity levels, but is also a major 
contributor to poor levels of dental health in children in Blackpool. We are seeing 
high numbers of admission to hospital for tooth extraction under general anaesthetic 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



amongst children in the town.  In Blackpool, 1,168 children aged 0-19 years were 
admitted to hospital for a simple tooth extraction in the three-year period 2011/ 
2012 to 2013/ 2014.  Children in Blackpool are being admi
[...]
ry of 
the Healthy Weight Strategy. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

A stakeholder event has been held with partners and further consultations are 
planned during 2016 with Council departments. 
 

12.2 The Local Authority Declaration has been discussed at Corporate Leadership Team, 
Leadership, Senior Leadership Team and the Health and Wellbeing Board, who are all 
supportive of the Council signing up to the declaration. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

There are no additional background papers to this report.  
 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2015
	4 PUBLIC REPRESENTATION
	5 EXECUTIVE REPORTS TO COUNCIL
	Item 5(b) - Executive Report - Places - Deputy Leader of the Council
	Item 5(c) - Executive Report - Resilient Communities - Cabinet Secretary

	6 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2016/ 2017
	Appendix 6(a) - EX48 Council Tax Reduction Scheme

	7 Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy
	8 WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2016/ 2020
	9 LOCAL AUTHORITY DECLARATION ON HEALTHY WEIGHT



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Callow (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Blackburn 
Brown 
Cain 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
I Coleman 

Collett 
Critchley 
Cross 
Elmes 
Galley 
Mrs Henderson MBE 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 

Kirkland 
Maycock 
Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
Rowson 
Ryan 
Scott 

Singleton 
Smith 
Stansfield 
I Taylor 
L Taylor 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Mrs Wright 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Place 
Delyth Curtis, Director of People 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services/ Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Yvonne Burnett, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Mrs Henderson declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 ‘Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 2016/17’. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 25 November 2015 be signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor advised the Council that he had agreed for the March Council meeting to take 
place on 30 March 2016 in order to allow for briefings to be held on the Combined 
Authority proposals. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

 
4  PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 
 
Mr Andy Higgins, spokesperson for the Blackpool Supporters Trust, addressed the Council 
on the concerns regarding the relationship between Blackpool Football Club’s owners and 
the local community.  The Leader of the Council, Councillor Blackburn, responded on 
behalf of the Council. 
 
5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS TO COUNCIL 
 
The Leader of the Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Secretary 
presented reports to the Council on work undertaken in their own portfolio area and 
those portfolios under their responsibility.   
 
The reports covered corporate, strategic and policy issues, together with work being 
undertaken in transforming services and with partners.   
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Councillor Campbell agreed to provide details to Councillor T Williams on staffing 

costs in relation to Selective Licensing, including the numbers of staff and working 
hours and to confirm whether those costs related solely to Selective Licensing 
duties. 

 
6  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2016/ 2017 
 
Members considered the recommendation from the Executive at its meeting on 7 
December 2015 in relation to the approval of a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 
noted that the proposals were for the Scheme to be of the same design as currently in 
place but with the removal of the family premium from housing benefit for children born 
after April 2016 or for new claims made after that date.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
‘1. To agree that the Council continues to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be 

awarded in cases of exceptional hardship. 
 
2. To agree that the reduction applied to Working Age claimants remains at 27.11% for 

the 2016/2017 Scheme and that the main elements and method of calculating 
awards previously agreed by Council on 22 January 2015 will remain the same.‘  

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
(Note:  Councillor Mrs Henderson left the room while the item was under consideration). 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

 
7  BLACKPOOL LOCAL PLAN PART 1: CORE STRATEGY 
 
The Council considered the recommendation from the Executive in relation to the 
adoption of the Core Strategy which formed part of the statutory planning framework for 
Blackpool and set out where new development should be located to meet the town’s 
needs to 2027.  The Strategy would also be used to determine planning applications and 
priorities in Blackpool over the next 12 years. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Campbell proposed (and Councillor Blackburn seconded): 
 
‘1. To accept the Inspector’s findings and his recommendations and adopt the 

Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy with the Main Modifications 
recommended by the Inspector as set out in Appendix 2(a) (ii) to the Executive 
report and with the additional (minor) modifications to the Core Strategy set out in 
Appendix 2(b) to the Executive report and the amended Policies Maps at Appendix 
2(c) (ii) to the Executive report. 

 
2. To authorise the Chief Executive to undertake the necessary steps for the adoption 

process to be completed. 
 
3. To authorise the Director of Place to make any final modifications to improve 

readability and the final presentation of the document, and to correct any factual 
matters or typographical errors.‘  

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
8  WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2016/ 2020 
 
Members considered the recommendations from the Executive meeting on 18 January in 
relation to the draft Workforce Strategy.  It was noted that the document replaced the 
People Strategy and was designed to provide direction for the current and future 
management and development of people across the Council and informed business 
planning, workforce planning, employment policy development, procedures and practice.  
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
‘To approve the Workforce Strategy 2016-2020.‘  
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
9  LOCAL AUTHORITY DECLARATION ON HEALTHY WEIGHT 
 
The Council received the recommendations from the Executive meeting on 18 January 
regarding proposals for a Healthy Weight Declaration that had been developed as a vision 
and commitment to improve the health and wellbeing of Blackpool.  Members noted that 
the Declaration followed a collaborative programme launched by Directors of Public 
Health in the North West to tackle increasing obesity. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

 
Motion:  Councillor Cross proposed (and Councillor Cain seconded): 
 
‘To sign up to the Local Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight including both the 
national themes outlined in paragraph 5.2 and the local priorities outlined at paragraph 
5.3 of the Executive agenda.‘  
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
10  MAYOR ELECT FOR 2016/ 2017 
 
Motion:  Councillor Blackburn proposed (and Councillor Campbell seconded): 
 
’That Councillor Kath Rowson be invited to offer herself for the election of Mayor at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council on 16 May 2016 and agree that the meeting commences 
at 2.00pm, as it has in previous years.’ 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.14 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


